# FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 3/12/2021 4:27 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON

## **CLERK** IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,	)	No. 99483-8
Respondent,	)	
	)	MOTION TO AMEND
v.	)	PETITION FOR REVIEW
	)	TO ADD REQUEST
DAVID MULLINS,	)	FOR RELIEF BASED ON
Petitioner.	)	STATE V. BLAKE

#### A. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY AND RELIEF SOUGHT

Petitioner David Mullins asks this Court for permission to amend his pending petition for review and request additional relief based on the change in the law pursuant to *State v. Blake*, \_\_\_\_ Wn.2d, \_\_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_\_, No. 96873-0 (Feb. 25, 2021). Mr. Mullins makes this motion in the interest of justice and pursuant to RAP 1.2(a), RAP 1.2(c), and RAP 18.8(a). The supplemental petition is being filed simultaneously with this motion.

#### B. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARGUMENT

Mr. Mullins's petition for review is currently pending on this Court's June 1, 2021, calendar. Mr. Mullins appeals from his convictions for escape, bail jumping, theft, and possession of a controlled substance under RCW 69.50.4013(1). CP 34, 98. The court sentenced him to a total of 84 months' confinement on these charges, including 24 months on the possession of a controlled substance count. CP 37, 101.

Motion to Amend Petition for Review

On December 3, 2020, the Court of Appeals reversed Mr. Mullins's first degree escape conviction because the information is constitutionally defective and remanded for dismissal of that charge without prejudice. Slip op. at 8-9. Mr. Mullins petitioned this Court for review, arguing insufficient evidence supports the escape conviction and challenging the improper standard of review the Court of Appeals applied. The State did not answer Mr. Mullins's petition or file a cross-petition. The petition is currently pending on the Court's June 1, 2021, calendar.

On February 25, 2021, this Court ruled the statute underlying Mr. Mullins's conviction for possession of a controlled substance is unconstitutional and void. *Blake*, No. 96873-0, at 3. The statute violates the due process clauses of the state and federal constitutions "because it criminalizes wholly innocent and passive nonconduct on a strict liability basis." *Id.* at 27-28.

As the supplemental petition explains, this Court's decision in *Blake* renders Mr. Mullins's drug possession conviction void. The Court of Appeals already ordered Mr. Mullins's case to be remanded because of the escape charge. *Blake* requires Mr. Mullins's possession conviction to be vacated and dismissed on remand as well.

Mr. Mullins's case is before this Court on direct appeal. RAP 1.2(a) directs this Court to "liberally" construe the rules to "promote

Motion to Amend Petition for Review

justice and facilitate the decision of cases on the merits." RAP 1.2(c) similarly allows this Court to waive or alter the appellate rules "to serve the ends of justice." RAP 18.8(a) gives this Court broad discretion to enlarge the time within which an act must be done.

Ms. Mullins is entitled to only a single opportunity for direct appellate review, and he must present and exhaust all viable issues. The change in the law applies to him and could not have been raised earlier in this case. The interest of justice favor granting his relief based on this change in the law. Moreover, the case already requires remand to address the constitutionally deficient information.

#### C. CONCLUSION

Mr. Mullins respectfully requests this Court grant the motion, permit him to amend his petition to request additional relief based on this change in the law and accept his supplemental petition for filing.

DATED this 12th day of March, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

KATE R. HUBER (WSBA 47540) Washington Appellate Project (91052) Attorneys for Appellant katehuber@washapp.org wapofficemail@washapp.org

Motion to Amend Petition for Review

Washington Appellate Project 1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 587-2711

## DECLARATION OF FILING AND MAILING OR DELIVERY

The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the below date, the original of the document to which this declaration is affixed/attached, was filed in the **Washington State Supreme Court** under **Case No. 99483-8**, and a true copy was mailed with first-class postage prepaid or otherwise caused to be delivered to the following attorney(s) or party/parties of record at their regular office or residence address as listed on ACORDS:

 $\square$ 

respondent Will Ferguson [will.ferguson208@gmail.com]

\_\_\_\_\_ petitioner



Attorney for other party

Int

MARIA ANA ARRANZA RILEY, Legal Assistant Washington Appellate Project

Date: March 12, 2021

## WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT

## March 12, 2021 - 4:27 PM

## **Transmittal Information**

Filed with Court:	Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number:	99483-8
Appellate Court Case Title:	State of Washington v. David Raymond Mullins
Superior Court Case Number:	18-1-00331-2

## The following documents have been uploaded:

- 994838\_Motion\_20210312162548SC617793\_4551.pdf This File Contains: Motion 1 - Other The Original File Name was washapp.031221-03.pdf
- 994838\_Other\_20210312162548SC617793\_1563.pdf This File Contains: Other - SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR REVIEW The Original File Name was washapp.031221-04.pdf

## A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- greg@washapp.org
- trasmussen@stevenscountywa.gov
- wapofficemai@washapp.org
- wferguson@stevenscountywa.gov
- will.ferguson208@gmail.com

### **Comments:**

Sender Name: MARIA RILEY - Email: maria@washapp.org **Filing on Behalf of:** Kate Huber - Email: katehuber@washapp.org (Alternate Email: wapofficemail@washapp.org)

Address: 1511 3RD AVE STE 610 SEATTLE, WA, 98101 Phone: (206) 587-2711

### Note: The Filing Id is 20210312162548SC617793